
6163 Oral An..wer. AGRAHAYANA 9, 1888 (SAKA) Oral Answers 616

J~ 'IT ~ it m m if ~T'fT m-
~T if; ft;ro; f'll" "'fI 'liIf"l'li" ~if.T"3'~"\f
ATif;~IfiT~~m~l,{
'I1IT ~? '3'~ 'lfj"Qf II (1') ~Cf 1'1(1 ~lf
t I 'liIf"l'li" Q;if.T"3'~ ~ ifT ;v~lit
~ tfi f<nrr ~ <¥"lA" ~ iffiI"T 'liT
tt l§mr ~ 'fll')f", ir-.:T f~qflflf!il'lin

,.rr Ifl1'l' ~ il ;mt~, f~ ~ I .:~
tt~if'f(t;;rr;rT~~Tt;fl'i~

~"f~"'I~w <'fTforit I "'""'t;fl'i'fil
,ftG" iff ~ or) f~l1 ~ ~" if oR, 'IT<:
...-r~ ilCfTir 'lir ~ fllR1" ",r 'l''I §~ ~ ?
-.:~ if i!r ittr !!l"'1'lT ~'fT<'f ~ fif, ~'II" '1ft
f'fl<ll' lfT 1I<r if. f'l'il:ro in"r lfl1'I' ~
;;rmT~, 01 ~ mq -.:Tit ~1 (1'1 a~
'liT 'lfl "," if "mf~ "" f<'flfT .,,-if I

Mr. Speaker: That was not within the special knowledge of this Member trom whom it could be asked. If it had appeared in the papers, Ihe M~mber also has read it as everybody plse.
Then again, the fourth wa3, the Chairman's reaction to this report.
This cannot be asked. I have is-
allowed it.

Shrl Hari Vishnu Kamath: I wuuld like to raise another point of order May I know why these two questions of my hon. friend Mr. Limaye Bnd my han. colleague Mr. Suren"i'ilnath Dwivcdy, addressed to Private Members under rule 40 should be prInted on this paper, this dull, morbid yellow paper and not on the bright ~reen paper which is a very nie! coleur?

Mr. Speaker: Because those are the Questions addressed to members. It is to distinguish them.

Shrl Bar! Vishnu Kamatb: Better not the yellow colour. Yellow is in bad taste.

Shri Nambiar: It should be red.
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Sixtieth Report of Public AccOIlDt8
Committee (1966·67)

+
1. Shrl Madhu Limaye:

Shri Priya Gupta:

Will the Chairman, PublIC ~OlUlt8
Committee be pleased to .tate:

(a) whether the Airways COILpany about Which various retercn~es have been made in the Sixtieth n.,pcrt of the Public Accounts Committee (1966-
67) is the Kalinga Airways;

(b) whether the tormer Chief Minister at Orissa, Shri Biju Patnaik has been in an'y way connected with this Company;

(c) who was the Defence Minister referred to in para 3.15 of the Report and who opposed extension of the contract with Kalinga ,\irwuys; and

(d) who was the Cabinet. ;\1ini'ter in-charge of Defence when the thinking at the Ministry of Defence ll~derwent a jradical change, for l'ensons not easy to understand'?

The Chairman, pUblic Account.
Committee (Shrl R. R. Morarka):
(a) Yes.

(b) The Committee have on information on this point.

(c) There is no reference to the Defence Minister in para :U5 ot the Report.

(d) It is not customary tor the Committee to inquire about the names ot individual Ministers or Officers, during their examination of Audit Reports and Appropriation Accounta.
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Sbrl Surendranallh Dwlvedy: But

under rule 40 .....

Mr. Speaker: Yes, I have seen it.

Shri Surendranath Dwlvedy: .... it
has been clearly stated ...•

Mr. Speaker: The last words are alSo there.

Shrl Surendranath Dwlvedy: Of course, but it is your inherent right. whether it is mentioned here or not, in any case it is you who have to permit.

Mr. Speaker: It will be a wholesome thing that if something is left, We can get that answered separately through another quC'stion.

Shrl Dari Vishnu Kamath: But then it is the fag end of the session.

Shri T7a&i: May I submit that lome-
times, if the answers are not exactJ, relevant to the question or there ia some such irregularity, it is the priv1-
lege of every member to raise the point and get the clarification, whatever be the question. This is the ia-
herent right of all the members.

Mr, S~er: Any other member eb also put a question in writing, and I will get an answer, not that here [
should open it to discussion.

Shrl RaDga: You have introduced a welcome innovation, but then there are so many points arising out of this, and. we have not had any opportunity at discussing it either privately or pa-
blicly with you under the rules.

Mr. Speaker: If they want, ~ CD meet them.

Shri Ranra: So far as .upplementar-
ies are concerned, you say they should not be put, that also without our haT-
ing any chance of discussing with yo¥..

Secondly, it is good that you have introduced it, but then it would have been really good or better if you have enunciated or accepted the principle which has been accepted by all the other Speakers, for which we have been asking for yOUr compliance ia this House So many times, namely that the Chairman of all thes~ three committees should be chosen from the Opposition, and not from the rulin, party. Otherwise, what would. happen is this, Now that you have introduced this thing, it would come to be this,' that theSe Chairman also will be either prospective Ministers or dem-Ministers or half-Ministers or something like that, since today they happen to be all from the ruling party.

Shrl Tyagl: Every Chairman from the Public Accounts Committee has become a Minister.

Shri Ranga: My hon. friend was one of my successors. Luter on he came to be promoted as a Cabinet Minister, J do not want similar things to happen, In any case, the Chairman, for very good reasons, in England as well as in the States where your own colleagues, the Speakers, have accepted the principle, is from the Opposition, and therefore we would like you to consider that also.

Several points also arise from it in regard to the notice to be given, how ma.!ly days notice, etc., and they will have to be discussed separately on some other occasion.

Shrl Tyagi: If these questions were treated as unstarred questions, that would have been better .... (Int.,..".ptions) .

Shri H. N. Mukerjee: You were gOOd eough to put this on the order paper and we made a special note of this matter and we came ready to listen to what the answers were going to be.
The answers to questions put orally according to t he usual expectation give rise to supplementaries, and~ the answer given by the han. Chairman of the PAC has put in Our minds certain new ideas which we wish to have clari_
fied. You suggest that the Member concerned might write. But this is not a matter between this Member and another Member there.

Mr. Speaker: I have not said 80; 1 have said he can give me notice.

Shrl H. N. Mukerjee: Which me8lUl nothing will happen becaUSe we are at the fag end of the session.

~I ~ ~if : :r.m 'rfw~ fil; lflfI
'I<[ <f<rr~ ~ 1fT 'fcl.T. ~Ii;nr i f~ I
Shrl H. N. Mukerjee: How it is that the House is being intimated of certain facts in answer to certain questions ....

Mr. Speaker: J can explain the reason; we can sit together and dis-
.cuss it.

8hri H. N. Mukerjee: Once the House has got in possession of thll subject, these questions which arise out of it have got to be put before the HOUSe before the HOUSe disperses.

Mr. Speaker: I cannot take another
-hour for these questions because the time that is to be taken is out of the Government's business time. I think the hon. Members also agree that it would not be possible. ;X have to consult the Government also.

8hrimatl Renu Cbakravarlt7:
want to congratulate you for havlnC given this opportunity of a new procedure, Rule 40 says:

"A question may be addressed to a private member provided the subject matter of the question relates to 80me Bill, reeol.ution or other matters connected with the business at the House for which that member is responsible and the procedure In regard to such questions shall sa far as may be, be the same sa that followed in the case ot questions addressed to a Minister with such variations as the Speaker may consider necessary."

would plead with you that we oa our part should naturally use it sparingly and in regard to important questions, but at the same time I would request yoU, having made that Innovation, to allow us to follow the procedure as far as possible.

Mr. Speaker: I have told 'he Members that we can Bit and discuss it.

8hri Namblar: It is not for the Third Lok Sabha; the decision will be for the Fourth Lok Sabha.

Mr. Speaker: If that is what II needed, I will not take a decision.

Shri Bade: Under rule 40 you Call make variations, but there is no bar that Government's time should not be taken. On the contrary, instead of asking questions again and agai ..
and going on ad injinitom, you CD allot five or ten or fifteen minutes for putting supplementaries.

Shrl Harl Vishnu Kamath: Under rule 40, the question can be addre.s-

. ed to any Member, any private Mem_
ber other than the Chairman of the three c0mmitteel.
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Hr. Speaker: Only if that is within the special knowledge of some person who is in charge of that business before the House.

SIIri Barl Vishnu Kamath: Private f4ernbers' Bills and Private Member's Resolutions are included in its scope.

Mr. Speaker: That is different. We can consider that.

Shri RadhelaJ Vyas: I have to raise a point of order. Questions can bo asked either of a Minister or a pri. vate Member. The Chairman of the IlC or the PAC or the PUC or any other Committee cannot be treated as a Minister; he can be treated only as a private Member even in spite of the fact that he is the Chairman. Under the rules a question can be asked of a Minister or a Private Member.
Rule 40 sayS that if a question is asked of a private Member, then it is limited in its scope. The rule specifically says that a question may be addressed to a private Member provided the subject-matter of the question relates to some Bill, resolutiOn or other matter connected with the business or the House for which the Member is responsible. Now, the Public Accounts Committee's report is not the business of the HOWle. The business of the House is only that business which is put on the agenda paper for the day. (Interruption).
1. therefore, submit that the new procedure that is: being introduced is frought with danger. It will create so many complications and questions may be addressed to private Members
.... hose number exceeds 500. Therefore, I request you to kindly consider this again and I submit that
!!Uch a procedure should not be followed.

Mr. Speaker: I will consider that.

Sbri Surendranath Dwivedy: Before I put my question. it seems you have been good enough not to permit any supplementary. I would like' to have one clarification from you.
The 60th r<,port of the Public Ac-
~ounts Commit tee is a very revealing document. Apart from what we have stated here, it has been stated that the particular company Of which Shri Biju Patnaik is the owner, has taken about Rs. 32 lakhs; they almost cheated the Government, and the report has also stated .... (Interruption)

Mr. Speaker: Advantage should not be taken or this to say so many thing ....

Shrl Rama Chandra Mallick: The gentleman is not here to defend himself. (Interruption).

Shri Surendranat\l Dwivedy: I want a clarificat'ibn from yOU, before I put the question. I do not know what he is shouting about.·

Mr. Speaker: Order. order, Mr.
Mallick.

Shri Surendranath Dwived7:
Crares of rupees, according to this reNrt again, though the Government have .... (Interruption) .... I am not
quoting and I am not going into the details.

Mr. Speaker: We are not discussml the report as it is Or any part of it.

Shri Surendranath Dwivedy: Bear with rnp for n few minutes, and I will finish.

Shri Rama Chandra Mallick: Shri Biju Patnaik is not present here to defend himself.

Mr. Speaker: Mr. Mallick, you should not stand up like this now.

Shri Surendranatb Dwlvedy:
Secondly. as you know, on the floor of this House nnd outside, an a\1ega-
lion was made that supplies meant for NEFA have been sold in the Calcutta markets, about which there is 0 reference. I would only like to know from you whE'ther, since you are not permitting an'y supplementar:
ies, this question will remain unanswered Or whether the Govf'rnment are going to make a statement on these very revealing matters contain·
ed in the report before we adjourn or you wili permit a short discussion ot this report before lhe House adjourns.
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Hr, Speaker: How can I say that now? Only when a request is made about that, it can be considered. 1
.... ill see. Now, he can put his question.

Shri Kama CbaDcira lIIallick: Sir, 1 ri,se on a point of order.

Mr. Speaker: Mr. Mallick, there is nothing to be said about it. I have stopped him.

Shri Ra.ma Chandra Mallick: Shri Bij u Patnaik is not present in this House; he is not a Member of this House nor of that Committee.

Mr. Speaker: Order. order. Reference is made to the report of the Public Accounts Committee that is published and circulated. How can he go on like this?

Shri Radbelal Vyas: Sir, there is no reply to my point of order.

Mr. Speaker: I have said wiJI consider it. What else can 1 say~

Sbri Kama CbaDdra Mallick: 8hri Biju Patnaik is not present to defend himself.

Mr. Speaker: Order, order.

Sixteen Report of Public Accounts
Committee (1966-67)

2. Shri Surendranatb Dwivedy:
Will the Chairman, Public Accounts Committe be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Publi~ Accounts Committee examined witnesses on behalf of Kalinga Airways who had taken contracts tram Government for lupplics in N.E.F.A. and Nagaland areus;

(b) whether there is anything in the r<'cord to show that this contract
.... as ultimately sanctioned after can·
lultations with the Prime MinLc;ter, the Defence Minister and the Home Minis_
ter;

(c) Whether any Audit Reports were lubmitted to Government before the expiry Of the first contract and renewal for the second period pointing out gross irregularities and whether it has corne to the notice at the Public Accounts Committee on record that this aspect of the question Was never brought to the notice of the pr<>per authorities either at the official level or at the Ministerial level before finally extending the contract for a second period; and

(d) whether Kalinga Airways at any time submitted any explanation for not paying the dues as pointed out by the Public Accounts Committee?

Tbe Chairman Public Account.
ComJDlttee (Sbrl R. R. Morarka): (a)
No. In accordance with well established convention, the Committee examine only official witnesses and do not summon private parties,

(b) In this connection attention i. invited to para 4.4 of the 60th Re·
port Of P.A.C.

(c) The Committee have no intormation whether any Audit Reportl were submitted to Government before the expiry of first contract and renewal of second contract.

If the reference is to the Report of the D.G.C.A. who was appointed to look into the alleged malpractices and irregularities indulged in by the Company. attention is drawn to peras 2' 45 to 2' 47 of the Sixtieth Report of P.A.C.

(d) No such explanation was submitted by Kalinga Airways to the P.A.C. However, in this connection, attentiOn is invite.d to paras. 3.4 to
3.18 of the 60th Report of P.A.C. which deals with the excess payments made to the Company.
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